

No. 23-55144, 23-55193

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

MARTIN A. MUELLER and DOUG WELMAS,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

ON CROSS-APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 5:22-CV-00015

HON. JOHN W. HOLCOMB, DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF
OF DEFENDANTS MUELLER AND WELMAS**

Glenn M. Feldman
Racheal M. White Hawk
PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES &
SAVITCH LLP
8355 E. Hartford Drive, Suite 207
Scottsdale, AZ 85255
Telephone: 480.682.4312
Facsimile: 619.235.0398

*Attorneys for Defendant DOUG
WELMAS, in his official capacity as
Chief Judge of the Cabazon
Reservation Court*

George Forman
Jay B. Shapiro
Margaret C. Rosenfeld
FORMAN SHAPIRO & ROSENFELD LLP
5055 Lucas Valley Road
Nicasio, CA 94946
Telephone: 415.491.2310

*Attorneys for Defendant MARTIN A.
MUELLER, in his official capacity as
Judge of the Cabazon
Reservation Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. LEXINGTON’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED ON THE BASIS OF <i>WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH</i> v. <i>JACKSON</i>	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED LEXINGTON’S CLAIMS AGAINST CHIEF JUDGE WELMAS	21
III. THE CABAZON RESERVATION COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	24
A. Under the Right to Exclude, Cabazon’s Inherent Authority Over Lexington’s Conduct on and Affecting the Tribe’s Reservation Land Provides the Cabazon Reservation Court with Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over a Lawsuit Arising Out of That Conduct	24
1. Cabazon Possesses the Sovereign Right to Exclude Nonmembers From Its Tribal Lands.	25
2. That Lexington, Itself, Has Not Physically Entered the Reservation Does Not Divest the Tribal Court of Jurisdiction Over the Insurance Coverage Lawsuit	27
B. If a <i>Montana</i> Analysis is Necessary, the Cabazon Reservation Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Tribe’s Suit Against Lexington under the First <i>Montana</i> Exception Because the Suit Arises From the Parties’ Consensual Relationship, the Objective of Which is Directly Connected to Tribal Lands	33

1.	The Tribal Court Lawsuit Arose Out of the Parties’ Consensual Relationship By Which Lexington Agreed to Insure Cabazon’s Businesses Located on Trust Lands Within the Tribe’s Reservation, Thus Satisfying the First <i>Montana</i> Exception	34
2.	Lexington’s Arguments Against Tribal Jurisdiction Under the First <i>Montana</i> Exception Are Irreconcilable With This Court’s Precedents	36
IV. LEXINGTON IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PERMANENT INJUNCTION		57
CONCLUSION.....		58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		60
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....		61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acres Bonusing, Inc. v. Marston</i> 17 F.4th 901 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> 142 S. Ct. 2836 (2022)	18
<i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Stump</i> 191 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Oglala Sioux Tribe Util. Comm’n</i> No. CIV 14-4150, 2015 WL 5684937 (D.S.D. Sept. 25, 2015)	40
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe</i> 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe</i> 809 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....	44
<i>Big Horn Cty. Elec. Co-op. v. Adams</i> 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	1, 19
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Ray</i> 297 F. App’x 675 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> 924 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> 505 U.S. 1212 (1992).....	1, 10, 16
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	12, 54
<i>California v. Harvier</i> 700 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> 464 U.S. 820 (1983)	16, 17
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir.) <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985)...	16

DISH Network Serv. L.L.C. v. Laducer
725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013)38, 39

Dolgenercorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians
746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014)54

Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co. v. Branch
381 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (D. Ariz. 2019), *aff’d sub nom.*, *Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co. v. McPaul*, 804 F. App’x 756 (9th Cir. 2020).....29, 30, 32

Ex parte Young
209 U.S. 123 (1908)passim

FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes
942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied* 141 S. Ct. 1046 (2021)47

Grand Canyon Skywalk Development, LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa Inc.
715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013).....passim

Grant v. Johnson
15 F.3d 146 (9th Cir. 1994).....14

Great Minds v. Office Depot, Inc.
945 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2019).....13

Hansen v. Dep’t of Treasury
528 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2007)13

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante
480 U.S. 9 (1987).....passim

Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) 41, 42, 43

JL Beverage Co. v. Jim Beam Brands Co.
828 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....13

Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria
922 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2019).....passim

Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr
932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019).....23

MacArthur v. San Juan County
 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007).....44, 45

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe
 455 U.S. 130 (1982)26, 37

Miller v. Gammie
 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....16, 18, 19

Montana v. United States
 450 U.S. 544 (1981)passim

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians
 471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 4

Nevada v. Hicks
 533 U.S. 353 (2001)45

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe
 462 U.S. 324 (1983)..... 25

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mt. Tobacco Co.
 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)34

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.
 554 U.S. 316 (2008)passim

Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist. v. Lee
 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012).....20

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez
 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....16,50

Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.
 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc), cert. denied 547 U.S. 1209 (2006).
 passim

Snoeck v. Brussa
 153 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 1998).....22, 23

Sprint Commc’ns Co. L.P. v. Wynne
 121 F. Supp. 3d 893 (D.S.D. 2015).....40

State Farm Ins. Cos. v. Turtle Mt. Fleet Farm LLC
 No. 1:12-cv-00094, 2014 WL 1883633 (D.N.D. May 12, 2014)..32, 39, 40, 48

Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians
 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015).....42, 43

Strate v. A-1 Contractors
 520 U.S. 438 (1997)25, 27

United States ex rel. Steele v. Turn Key Gaming, Inc.
 135 F.3d 1249 (8th Cir. 1998) (per curiam)..... 57

United States v. Cooley
 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) 53

Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance
 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)passim

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson
 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....passim

Window Rock Unified Sch. Dist. v. Reeves
 861 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. denied 138 S. Ct. 648 (2018) 11,25, 33

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

25 U.S.C.

§ 1302 *et seq.*.....52

§ 2701 *et seq.*54

§ 2702.....54

§ 3601(5) 18

28 U.S.C.

§ 12914

§ 13313

FRCP

12(b)(1)..... 14

12(b)(6)13, 14

TRIBAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Tribal Code

§ 9-102(b)(2)(c)	49
§ 9-104(b).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William C. Canby Jr., <i>American Indian Law in a Nutshell</i> 77 (9th ed. 2020).....	18
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> 143 (1942)	26
